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DIOCESAN MOTTO:
“Not by might nor by power but by My spirit, saith  the Lord.”

Remember to say a t midday this
PRAYER FOR' MISSIONS:

Blessed Saviour, who at this hour didst hang upon the cross, 
stretching forth Thy loving arms, g ran t th a t all mankind may look 
unto Thee and be saved; through Thy mercies and merits, who livest 
and reignest w ith the F ather and the Holy Ghost ever one God, world 
without end. Amen.

ii<

THE PRAYER FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY:
Almighty God, our heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our work 

for the .extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so thankful for the 
precious gift to us of Thy Beloved Son, tha t we may pray fervently, 
labour diligently, and give liberally to make Him known to all nations 
as their Saviour and their King: through the same Jesus Christ, our 
Lord. Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING:
O Lord, our heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more 

laborers into Thy harvest, and to  gran t them Thy special grace for 
every need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, and draw us 
into closer fellowship with them. Dispose the hearts of all women 
everywhere to give gladly as Thou hast given to them. Accept, from 
grateful hearts, our United Thank Offering of prayer and gifts and 
joyful service; and bless it to the coming of Thy Kingdom, through 
Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.
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LIST OF PLEDGES
For the Y ear Ending December 31, 1923 

W ith  the Quota for Each D istrict

At the Officers’ Meeting of the W oman’s Auxiliary of Central New 
York, held in St. P au l’s Parish House, Syracuse, January 19, 1923, the 
following pledges were made to January 1, 1924, for which the Parish 
Branches m ust be responsible:

Pledges Am ount T im e Due
Nation W ide Cam paign...................... $1,349.45 April and December
Onondaga R eservation........................ 400.00 February and July
Expense F u n d ........................................
Emma L. Knickerbocker Memorial

250.00 February & September

(Arden, N. C .)................................ 50.00 September
Rev. J. A. Staunton, Sagada, P. I . .. 100.00 November
Chenango Co. M issionary.................. 100.00 April
St. Philip’s, Syracuse, N. Y ................ 500.00 March
Mitto, Ja p a n .......................................... 75.00 September
Bishop Colmore, Porto R ico.............. 100.00 October
Kuling School (C hina)........................ 100.00 May
Hooker School, Mexico...................... 100.00 February
Foreign Missionary Insurance.......... 25.00 October
Executive Committee, W. A .............. 10.00 July
Mrs. Wyllie, Dominican Republic. . .  
To be left in the Treasury until

50.00 May

May m eeting ............ ........................ 142.00

$3,351.45

October

D istricts 1st 2 nd 3 rd 4 th 5 th T otals

N atio n  W ide ¡C am p aig n .. $ . . . . $ 3 9 2 .7 0 $ 48 .0 0 $ 6 7 4 .0 0 $ 2 3 4 .7 5 $ 1 , 3 4 9 .4 5
O nondaga R e se rv a tio n ----- 9 0 .0 0 8 0 .0 0 8 0 .0 0 9 0 .0 0 6 0 .0 0 4 0 0 .0 0
E x p en se  F u n d ....................... 5 0 .0 0 5 0 .0 0 5 0 .0 0 5 0 .0 0 5 0 .0 0 2 5 0 .0 0
E m m a  L . K n ick e rb o ck e r 

M em orial (A rden , N.O.) 1 0 .0 0 1 0 .0 0 1 0 .0 0 1 0 .0 0 1 0 .0 0 5 0 .0 0
Rev. J . A. S ta u n to n

(S a g ad a , P . I ) ................... 1 0 .0 0 2 0 .0 0 2 5 .0 0 4 0 .0 0 5 .0 0 1 0 0 .0 0
C henango  Co. M issio n ary 1 0 .0 0 1 0 .0 0 5 0 .0 0 3 0 .0 0 1 0 0 .0 0
St. P h ilip ’s, S y racu se , N .Y. 1 0 5 .0 0 9 8 .0 0 1 4 2 .0 0 1 5 0 .0 0 5 .ÒÓ 5 0 0 .0 0
Rev. M r. E v an s ,

M itto , J a p a n ...................... 1 0 .0 0 2 0 .0 0 4 0 .0 0 5 .0 0 7 5 .0 0
B ishop  Colm ore,

P o rto  R ic o ......................... 1 0 .0 0 1 0 .0 0 2 5 .0 0 5 0 .0 0 5 .0 0 1 0 0 .0 0
H o o k er School, M ex ico . . . 1 5 .0 0 1 0 .0 0 2 5 .0 0 5 0 .0 0 1 0 0 .0 0
K u lin g  School, C h in a ........ 2 0 .0 0 1 0 .0 0 3 0 .0 0 4 0 .0 0 1 0 0 .0 0
F o re ig n  M issio n ary

In su ra n c e  ........................... 5 .0 0 1 0 .0 0 1 0 .0 0 2 5 .0 0
E x e c u tiv e  Com., W . A . . . . 5 .0 0 5 .0 0 1 0 .0 0
M rs. W yllie,

D om in ican  R e p u b lic ........ 1 0 .0 0 1 0 .0 0 5 .0 0 2 0 .0 0 5 .0 0 5 0 .0 0
To be le f t  in  T re a s u ry  

u n til  M ay m e e tin g ........ 7 0 .0 0 7 2 .0 0 1 4 2 .0 0

T o ta ls  ............................... $ 3 5 0 .0 0 $7 0 0 .7 0 $ 5 9 5 .0 0 $ 1 , 3 2 6 .0 0 $3 7 9 .7 5 $ 3 , 3 5 1 .4 5

The Bishop Huntington Scholarship of $50.00 and the Jane Dows 
W estcott Scholarship of $40.00, given by the Fourth D istrict (being 
Designated Contributions), added to the am ount pledged by tha t dis­
tric t brings the total amount given by the Fourth D istrict up to 
$1,416.00.

GERTRUDE LOTT CLIFT,
Diocesan Treasurer.
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DIOCESAN OFFICERS
1923

President
MRS. H. S. THAYER 

740 W. F irs t St., Elm ira

Vice President 
MRS._E._S. GOODALE 

263 Clinton St., W atertown

Secretary
MISS CLARA M. SHIPPY 

1132 Court St., Utica

Treasurer
MRS. GEORGE L. CLIFT 

870 Lancaster Ave., Syracuse

Supply Secretary  

MRS. H. S. THAYER 
740 W. F irs t St., Elmira
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DISTRICT OFFICERS
1923

F IR S T  D IS T R IC T

P residen t.................... . ..M rs . M. A. Babcock, 225 Mullin St., W atertown
1st Vice P re s id e n t. . ............Mrs. H. P. Grabau, 423 State St., Cartbage
2nd Vice P re s id e n t.. .Miss Prances Lansing, 229 Stone St., W atertown
S ecretary .............................................. Mrs. L. S. Lansing, Sacketts Harbor
T reasurer.................... Mrs. Charles Learned, 241 Mullin St., W atertown
Educational Secretary . . .  .Mrs. P. D. Gould, 678 Cooper St., W atertown 
United Offering T re as ...M rs . P. H. Rich, 643 Academy St., W atertown

S E C O N D  D IS T R IC T

P residen t.............................. Mrs. C. H. Davidson, 12 Melrose Ave., U tica
Vice P residen t.............. Mrs. Hugh W hite, 76 Oxford Rd., New H artford
Secretary and Box S ecre ta ry .. .Miss C. M. Shippy, 1132 Court St., Utica
T reasu rer.............. ............... .  .Miss I. M. Terry, 1115 Summit Place, Utica
Educational Secretary & U. T. O. Treas. .Mrs. G. G. W illiams, Cassville

T H IR D  D IS T R IC T

P residen t.............................. Mrs. P. B. Nelson, 58 Penn Ave., Binghamton
Vice P residen t.......................... Mrs. J. W. Rankine, 108 Main St., Owego
Recording S ecretary . . .  Mrs. W. H. Dickinson, Terrace Hill, Bainbridge
Corresponding Secretary ................................ ..............Mrs. Kingdom, Owego
T reasurer.......... ..................................................Miss Sarah Higley, Norwich
Educational Secretary ............................ Mrs. P. M. Manwarren, W indsor
U. T. O. Treasurer.M rs. Radcliffe B. Lockwood, 43 Main St., Binghamton

F O U R T H  D IS T R IC T

P residen t.................. Mrs. Frederick D. Hixson, 221 Jasper St., Syracuse
1st Vice P resident.M rs. H arry E. Clarke, 1756 W. Genesee St., Syracuse
2nd Vice P residen t................................ ....... Mrs. John T. Rose, Cazenovia
S ecre ta ry .. .Mrs. Harrison W. Foreman, 329 Salt Springs Rd., Syracuse 
T re a su re r.. . . .  .Mrs. Campfield Leonard, 709 S. Crouse Ave., Syracuse 
Educational S ecretary .......................... Mrs. Louis Krum blaar, Cazenovia

F IF T H  D IS T R IC T

P residen t.................................. Mrs. P. M. Whaley, 3 Chestnut St., Auburn
Vice P residen t................ Mrs. W. B. Clark, Trinity Rectory, Seneca Palls
S ecretary .................................... .Mrs. Isenman, 19 W hite St., Seneca Falls
T reasu rer............................................................ Miss C. M. Everts, Romulus
Educational S ecretary .................... Miss W hite, 224 S. Albany St., Ithaca
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CONDENSED MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING
H E L D  A T  W A T E R T O W N , M A Y 25, 1922

The Annual Meeting of the Central New York Branch of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council was held Thursday, May 
25, 1922, in the Parish House of Trinity Church, W atertown, and was 
preceded by the  Celebration of the Holy Communion a t 10 a. m., in 
the church, Rev. Francis W. Eason, celebrating.

The business meeting was called to order by the President, Mrs. 
H. S. Thayer.

The m inutes of the Diocesan and D istrict Officers’ Meeting, which
was held the previous evening, were read.

The T reasurer’s report showed:
Balance on hand—United Thank Offering............ $14,345.16
Pledges and Specials...................... .............................. 177.52

$14,522.68
Miss Beauchamp reported the educational work done from January 

1, 1922, to date.
Mrs. Thayer read the number of boxes and places where boxes 

were sent, for the full year, January 1, 1921-January 1, 1922. The 
box work for January 1, 1922, to May, 1922, amounted, to $6,482.76.

The Presidents of the Districts gave reports.
The Noon-day Prayer for Missions was said by Dr. Eason.
Mrs. Thayer brought to the attention of the meeting the Diocesan 

paper, “The Gospel Messenger.” Two ladies were appointed to take 
subscriptions for same and reported about thirty.

Miss Moser spoke of the Church School Service League. The 
number of branches doubled in the last year. Money and boxes given 
by the members amounted to $6,414.08, Little Helpers $422.79, about 
$1,477.97 was given but was not sent to officers.

Archdeacon Foreman spoke concerning some of his Diocesan prob­
lems emphasizing the needs of the Chenango County Mission and the 
Italian Work.

The meeting adjourned to meet a t 2 p. m.
At 1 p. m. a delicious luncheon was served the delegates by the 

W atertown ladies.
The afternoon session was opened with prayer by the Rev. H. S. 

Wood.
One hundred and thirty  responded to roll call, all d istricts being 

represented.
Mrs. Clift spoke for the United Thank Offering, making appeal 

tha t goal set, for the amount to be presented a t Portland, be reached.
Miss Mayer moved th a t a rising vote of thanks be given to the 

ladies of W atertown for their kind hospitality and to Mrs. Taylor for 
use of her home for officers meeting.

Mrs. Thayer read a le tter from the office of the Governor General 
of the Philippines endorsing Deaconess H argreave’s work.

Deaconess H argreaves gave a most interesting talk on her mission, 
St. Jam es’ School, Besao, the Philippines, and the people which it 
server, ending her talk  with a number of fine stereopticon pictures.

The Rev. W. V. D. Yoorhees, Chadwicks, gave an outline of the 
classes to be held at the Geneva Conference.

Respectfully submitted,
CLARA M. SHIPPY,

Diocesan Secretary.May 25, 1922.
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DIOCESE OF CENTRAL NEW YORK

The Diocese is divided into five districts, as follows:
F irs t D istrict—Jefferson and Lewis Counties.
Second D istrict—Oneida and part of Madison County.
Third D istrict—Broome, Chemung, Chenango and Tioga Counties. 
Fourth D istrict—Onondaga, Oswego, Cortland and part of Madison 

County.
F ifth  D istrict—-Cayuga, Seneca and Tompkins Counties.
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PARISH BRANCHES —  First District

Place and Parish
Adams, Em m anuel..................

12 members

Parish Officers
. -.. President, Mrs. E. M. Brown

Vice-President, Mrs. F. C. Overton 
Secretary, Mrs. C. H. Kenyon 
Treasurer, Miss E lla M. Chadwick

Brown ville, St. Paul’s .......... ........ President, Mrs. A. J. Wilson
Secretary, Mrs. C. C. Roberts 
Treasurer, Mrs. C. C. Roberts

Cape Vincent, St. John’s . . . .  
25 members

. . .  President, Mrs. G. S. Jones
Vice-President, Mrs. Giles Kilborn 
Secretary, Mrs. J. A. Putm an 
Treasurer, Mrs. Dwight Borland

Carthage, G race. — ............
50 members

.President, Mrs. Stanley Linney 
1st V. Pres., Mrs. C. P. Ryther 
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. F. H. Johnson 
3rd V. Pres., Mrs. Fred Coburn 
Secretary, Mrs. S. M. Strickland 
Treasurer, Miss M. Louise W entworth

Champion, St. John’s . , ........
10 members

. .  President, Miss Mildred Shedd 
Vice-President, Mrs. Orin S. Clark 
Secretary, Mrs. Sidney Loomis 
Treasurer, Mrs. C. S. Shedd

Clayton, C hrist........................
12 members

........ President, Mrs. D. H. Holloway
Vice-President, Mrs. H. D. Cabell 
Secretary, Mrs. R. D. Grant 
Treasurer, Mrs. R. D. Grant

Constableville, St. P aul’s .. 
12 members

President, Mrs. R. E. Conant 
Vice-President, Mrs. E. C. Thompson 
Secretary, Miss H arriet J. Evans 
Treasurer, Miss H arriet J. Evans

Copenhagen, G race.............
9 members

. . . .  President, Mrs. H. F. Rich 
Secretary, Miss S. A. Rich 
Treasurer, Mrs. G. R. Scovil

Dexter, All Saints’................
9 members

___President, Mrs. H. W illiam Dorr
Vice-President, Mrs. C. T. Fowler 
Secretary, Mrs. W alter Baker 
Treasurer, Miss K itty Reeves

Ellisburg, C hrist................ ..
12 members

........ President, Mrs. Alice Cronk
Vice-President, Mrs. Carrie Fox 
Secretary, Mrs. Anna Remington 
Treasurer, Mrs. Louise H arroun

Evans Mills, St. Andrew’s ..
19 members

.......... President, Mrs. Ada S. Vebber
Vice-President, Mrs. F lora Maltby 
Secretary, Mrs. C. E. Simonet 
Treasurer, Mrs. C. B. Burns

Great Bend, Trinity Chapel 
7 members

............President, Mrs. Jane Smith
Secretary, Mrs. J. L. Tooley 
Treasurer, Mrs. F. A. Knapp

Greig, T rinity  Chapel........ .............. Secretary, Mrs. F. A. Case
LaFargeville, St. Paul’s . . . .............. Secretary, Mrs. Ralph Jerome

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



PARISH BRANCHES —  First District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Lowville, T rin ity ..................... .. P residen t,, Mrs. F. W. McGovern

48 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. C. R. Hedden
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. R. H. Brown 
Secretary, Mrs. A. M. Johnson 
Treasurer, Mrs. C. D. Moore 
Cor. Sec., Mrs. R. A. Van Namee 
Chaplain, Mrs. W. A. Kelley

Lyons Falls, St. M argaret’s G d---- President, Mrs. L. L. Springsteen
8 members Vice-President, Mrs. M. Yerdon

Secretary, Miss Glennetta Sands 
Treasurer, Miss G lennetta Sands

Pierrepont Manor, Z ion.................... President, Mrs. M. J. Higgins
18 members Vice-President, Mrs. E. A. P itkin

Secretary, Mrs. W. W. Thompson 
Treasurer, Mrs. W. W. Thompson

Port Leyden, St. M ark’s ........ ............President, Mrs. Everett Williams
15 members Vice-President, Mrs. S. J. Neff

Secretary, Mrs. Mary L. Johnston 
Treasurer, Mrs. Mary L. Johnston

Redwood, St. P eter’s .......................... President, Mrs. W illiam Dollinger
27 members Vice-President, Mrs. W. W. Holmes

Secretary, Miss Grace A. Kabel 
Treasurer, Mrs. D. J. Gates

Sacket’s Harbor, C hrist.................... President, Mrs. Charles Boulton
14 members Vice-President, Mrs. John Hines

Secretary, Mrs. F rank Grenell 
Treasurer, Mrs. W illiam Crowell

Theresa, St. Jam es’............................ President, Mrs. Anna Kissel
14 members Vice-President, Mrs. Samuel Bates

Secretary, Mrs. G. E. Bowles 
Treasurer, Mrs. G. E. Bowles

W atertown, R edeem er.......................President, Mrs. Jam es Hamilton
46 members Secretary, Mrs. F. D. Gould

Treasurer, Mrs. F. D. Gould
W atertown, St. Paul’s ........................ President, Mrs. S. D. Lansing

225 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. B. E. Blackley
2nd V. Pres., Miss F. S. Lansing 
3rd V. Pres., Mrs. S. Tyldesley 
Secretary, Mrs. A. F. Lansing 
Treasurer, Mrs. O. D. Collins, Jr.

W atertown. T rin ity ............... .. President, Mrs. M. A. Babcock
65 members Vice-President, Mrs. G. F. Clark

Secretary, Mrs. Harold Hooker 
Treasurer, Mrs. P. H. W illmott
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Second District
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Boonville, T rin ity ................................ President, Mrs. Charles Cavanaugh

Vice-President, Mrs. Grace Phelps 
Secretary, Mrs. A rthur W illard 
Treasurer, Mrs. Paul Elsden 
U. T. O., Mrs. Paul Elsden

Camden, T r i n i t y . . . . .......................... President, Mrs. John K. L ittler
1st V. Pres., Mrs. F rank Harrington 
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Fred Damon 
Secretary, Miss Edith Adams 
Treasurer, Mrs. Richard W illiams

Clinton, St. Jam es’.............................. President, Miss Phoebe Ellinwood
Secretary, Mrs. H. W. Parker 
Treasurer, Mrs. H. W. Parker

Chadwicks, St. George’s ....................President, Mrs. John Chadwick
Secretary, Mrs. Howard Marks 
Treasurer, Mrs. Morris Kelley

Durhamville, St. Andrew’s ................President, Mrs. F rank Darling
Secretary, Mrs. Charles Snyder 
Treasurer, Mrs. Charles Snyder

Earlville, G race.................................... President, Mrs. J. D. Holey
Secretary, Mrs. Chase 
Treasurer, Mrs. J. D. Conger

Hamilton, St. Thomas’...................... President, Mrs. Pyne
Vice-President, Mrs. H. Ande 
Secretary, Mrs. C. W. Spencer 
Treasurer, Mrs. C. W. Spencer 
Educational Sec’y, Mrs. S. Burhans 
U. T. O. Treas., Miss Charlotte Hoerner

New Hartford, St. Stephen’s .......... President, Miss Lena Moore
Secretary, Mrs. P. S. Doolittle 
Treasurer, Mrs. P. S. Doolittle
U. T. O., Mrs. Hugh W hite

Oneida, St. John’s ............ ...................Pres., Mrs. S. R. MacEwan, 152 Main St.
V. Pres., Mrs. G. D. Adams, 108 Broad St. 
Sec., Miss Clara L. Saunders, 67 Elizabeth 
Treas., Miss M artha C. Carter, 143 Main St. 
U. T. O. Treas., Miss Jeanie D. Saunders

Paris Hill, St. Paul’s .......................... Pres., Mrs. George Marsh, Clinton, N. Y.
Sec., Mrs. J. M. Boden, R.F.D. 2, Clinton 
Treas., Mrs. J. M. Boden, R.F.D. 2, Clinton

Rome, Z ion............................................ Pres., Mrs. A. C. Clarke, 502i Roberts St.
1st V. P., Mrs. A. B. Sumner, 303 W. Linden 
2nd V. P., Mrs. W. T. Fuller, 116 Turin St. 
Sec., Miss Joyce Bissell, 118 W. Thomas St. 
Cor. Sec., Mrs. A rthur Williams, 618 N. 

W ashington
Treasurer, Mrs. Alfred Day, 702 N. Jay St. 
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Second District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Utica, Calvary...................................... Pres., Mrs. C. R. DuNoyer, 1 Johnson Pk.

1st V. P., Mrs. F. E. Howarth,1131 Howard 
Ave.

2nd V. P., Mrs. F. V. Fullem, 1537 W est St. 
Sec., Mrs. S. H. Ellis, 1014 Dudley Ave. 
Treas., Miss Mary F. Lewis, 1110 Summit 

Place
U. T. O. Treas., Miss Mary Ballard, 28

Proctor Blvd.

Utica, G race.......................................... Pres., Mrs. Benjamin Gilbert, Paris Road,
New H artford

V. P., Mrs. Milo Bickelhaupt, 1208 Steuben 
Sec., Mrs. Egmont G. Brower, 306 Genesee 
Treas., Mrs. Charles Fiske, 778 Genesee St.

Utica, Holy C ross................................ Acting Pres., Mrs. Cutler, George Place
Sec., Mrs: Hunt, 527 Albany St.
Treas., Mrs. A. B. Thayer, 766 Elizabeth St. 
U.T.O., Mrs. A. B. Thayer, 766 Elizabeth St.

Utica, All Saints’. . ............................ Pres., Mrs. Homer H. Wicks, 8 Hopson St.
Sec., Miss Adelaide McCarthy, 114 Lynch 

Ave.
Treas., Mrs. Howes, 6 Cromwell Place 

Utica, St. George’s ...................... . . . .P re s . ,  Mrs. S. A. Batty, 14 Grant St.
V. Pres., Mrs. H. R. Gurley, 507 Henry St. 
Sec., Mrs. T. A. Ham, 1300 Steuben St. 
Treas., Mrs. F. J. Bowne, 505 Henry St.
U. T. O., Mrs. Earl Clark, New Hartford

Utica, St. Luke’s .................................. Pres., Miss Frances L. W alker, 20 Cottage
Place

Sec., Miss C. M. Shippy, 1132 Court St. 
Treas., Miss C. M. Shippy, 1132 Court St.

Utica, T rin ity ...................................... Pres., Mrs. Fred Wienke, 106 Clinton PI.
Sec., Mrs. Chas. W. Harper, 34 The Kan- 

atenah
Treas., Mrs. Morris, 442 Cooper St.

W aterville, G race................................ President, Miss Anna Lenggenhager
1st V. Pres., Mrs. J. R. Tyler 
2nd V. Pres., Miss Elizabeth Clarke 
Secretary, Mrs. T. Z. Jones 
Treasurer, Mrs. T. Z. Jones

W hitesboro, St. John’s ...................... President, Mrs. W. E. Dennis, 21 Elm St.
V. Pres., Mrs. John Gabel, Upper Main St. 
Sec., Mrs. John Stephenson, 25 Foster St. 
Treas., Mrs. George Eberiy, 7 Pine St.
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. George Eberiy, 7 Pine 

Street
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Third District
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Afton, St. Ann’s .................................. President, Mrs. W. S. McHugh

. 20 members Vice-President, Mrs. W. H. Southworth
Secretary, Mrs. Leigh D. Jones 
Treasurer, Mrs. Olin Pierce

Bainbridge, St. P ete r’s ...................... President, Mrs. F. J. F letcher
33 members Vice-President, Mrs. Thomas J. Collar

Secretary, Mrs. D. H. Copley 
Treasurer, Mrs. C. B. Humphrey

Binghamton, C hrist............................ Pres., Mrs. Henry S. Harper, 9 Goethe St.
66 members Sec., Mrs. A rthur L. Sturdevant, 8 Mill St.

Treas., Mrs. Albert H. Surdam, 10 R uther­
ford

Binghamton, Good Sheperd............ Pres., Mrs. Q. J. W est, 42 Penn Ave.
36 members V. Pres., Mrs. Lelande Pierce, 49 Penn Ave.

Sec., Mrs. John Seacord, 64 Penn Ave. 
Treas., Mrs. J. E. Rouk, 6 Andrews Ave.

Binghamton, T rin ity .......................... Pres., Mrs. H arry Cornick, 520 State St.
55 members 1st V. P., Mrs. Conrad Klee, 23 St. John

Ave.
2nd V. P., Mrs. Charles Smith, 35 Lincoln 

Ave.
Sec., Mrs. Richard Gray, 5 Edwards St. 
Treas., Mrs. Charles Preston, 198 Conklin 

Ave.

Candor, St. M ark’s .............................. President, Mrs. George Pompelly
11 members Secretary, Mrs. J. H. Jennings

Treasurer, Mrs. J. H. Jennings

Elmira, Em m anuel...............................Pres., Mrs. Sarah Mackenzie, 1336 College
20 members Ave.

Sec., Mrs. John Bevan, 600 Colurea St. 
Treas., Mrs. John Bevan, 600 Colurea St.

Elmira, G race.........................................President,
45 members Sec., Mrs. Theo. B. Kolb, 608 P ark  PI.

Treas., Mrs. Lester Jenks, 358J W. W ater

Elmira, T rin ity .................................... Pres., Mrs. T. H. M arkthaler, 610 W. Clin-
118 members ton

Sec., Mrs. E. M. Hoffman, 681 W. Clinton 
Treas., Mrs. W alter W. Bush, 654 W. F irst 

S treet

Endicott, St. Paul’s ............................ Pres., Mrs. W. C. Packard, 13 Adams Ave.
V. Pres., Mrs. W. W. W atson, 105 Jefferson 

Avenue
Sec., Mrs. E. H. Beardsley, 116 Madison 

Avenue
Treas., Mrs. J. L. Livermore, 24 Lincoln 

Avenue
12
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Third District (Continued) ,
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Greene, Z ion........................................ President, Mrs. Horace A. Gross

58 members • 1st V. Pres., Mrs. A. Cunningham
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Cora Sherwood 
Secretary, Mrs. George Chantler 
Treasurer, Mrs. J. P rank Mosser

Guilford, C hrist.................................. . President, Mrs. B. A. Fleming
25 members Secretary, Miss F lora E. Dickinson

Treasurer, Mrs. Fred Mead

Harpursville, St. Luke’s .....................President, Mrs. A. A. Mudge
8 members Vice-President, Mrs. W. A. Murill

Secretary, Mrs. W illiam Baker
Treasurer, Mrs. J. G. Demerce

Johnson City, All Saints’.................. Pres., Mrs. E. W. May, 382 Main St. .
51 members Sec., Mrs. C. L. Everett, 396 Main St.

Treas., Mrs. E. A. Jones, 136 Main St.

New Berlin, St. Andrew’s ................President, Mrs. W illiam Backus
54 members 1st V. Pres., Miss Julia Ames

2nd V. Pres. Mrs. Grace Barton 
Secretary, Mrs. Sarah E. Sprague 
Treasurer, Mrs. Grace Barton
Pres., Mrs. H. H. Higley, 99 N. Broad St.
V. Pres., Mrs. George Payne, S. Broad St. 
Sec., Miss Sarah Higley, 8 Courtland St. 
Treas., Miss Sarah Higley, 8 Courtland St.

Owego, St. Paul’s ................................ President, Miss Anne Marvin, 388 F ront St.
74 members Sec., Miss Kate Cameron, 61 Liberty St.

Treas., Miss Kate Cameron, 61 Liberty St.

President, Mrs. George P .Mead 
Vice-President, Mrs. C. D. Sharpe 
Secretary, Miss Ida Smith 
Treasurer, Miss Helen Van W agenen

President, Mrs. Jam es Faulkner 
Vice-President, Mrs. George Byrom 
Secretary, Mrs. Myron McIntyre 
Treasurer, Miss Carrie Kershaw

Waverly, G race.............................. . ..P re s id e n t, Mrs. Jessie Russell
28 members Secretary, Mrs. Mary E. Snook

Treasurer, Mrs. G. E. Blizzard

Windsor, Zion...................................... President, Mrs. H. W. Man warren
14 members Vice-President, Mrs. H. A. Barton

Sec., Mrs. L. B. Edwards, Susquehanna, Pa. 
Treas., Mrs. L. B. Edwards, Susquehanna, 

Pa., R.F.D. 6

Oxford, St. Paul’s ........
56 members

Sherburne, C hrist..........
26 members

Norwich, E m m anuel....
35 members
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PARISH BRANCHES Fourth District
Place and Parish  
Baldwinsville, Grace

44 .members

Cazenovia, St. P eter’s . .
49 members

Canastota, T rin ity____
21 members

Chittenango, St. Paul’s 

Cortland, G race..............

Fayetteville, Trinity

Fulton, All Saints’. . ; . .
60 members

Homer, Calvary..............
6 members

Jordan, C h ris t .. .............
40 members

Jamesville, St. M ark’s . .
10 members

Manlius, C hrist..............
33 members

Marcellus, St. John’s . . .
36 members

Parish Officers
. President, Mrs. Charles A. Champlii 
Secretary, Mrs.. M. Donovan 
Treasurer, Mrs. Mary Hamill

. President, Mrs. John T. Rose 
Secretary, Miss Elizabeth Jackson 
Treasurer, Miss Elizabeth Jackson

. President, Mrs. John Farrington 
Vice-President, Mrs. Charles Hammond 
Secretary, Mrs. Grace Jackson 
Treasurer, Mrs. C. F. Roberts

, President, Mrs. A. P. W alker 
Secretary, Mrs. Fred Johnson 
Treasurer,

Pres., Mrs. F. H. Harper, 40 Prospect St. 
Sec., Mrs. F. A. Hall, 841 Lincoln Ave. 
Treas., Mrs. F. A. Hall, 841 Lincoln Ave.

, President, Mrs. D. F. B artlett 
Vice-President, Mrs. L. J. Lam bert 
Secretary, Mrs. E rnest Edwards 
Treasurer, Mrs. J. D. Nichols
Pres., Mrs. G. A. Hackett, 309 Cayuga St. 
Sec., Mrs. H. M. Loveland, 301 W orth St. 
Treas., Mrs. Laura Hanvis, 258 S. Third St.
President, Mrs. A. J. Bauer 
Secretary,
Treasurer, Mrs. W illiam Sweet

President, Mrs. R. P. Brace 
Secretary, Mrs. B. T. Stafford 
Treasurer, Mrs. C. H. Merriman

President, Mrs. J. F. Barker 
Secretary, Mrs. Grover Pfeiffer 
Treasurer, Mrs. Grover Pfeiffer

President, Mrs. G. M. Bell 
Secretary, Mrs. A. B. Knight 
Treasurer, Mrs. E. D. Smith

President, Mrs. Henry Burns 
Secretary, Mrs. W. T. Case 
Treasurer, Mrs. J. Griffin

Marathon, St. John’s . . . .................... President, Mrs. Edward Way
Secretary, Mrs. W. A. Brink 
Treasurer, Mrs. B. W. Jamieson

Memphis, Em m anuel.......................... President, Mrs. C. E. Daboll
Secretary, Mrs. John Patterson 
Treasurer, Mrs. John Patterson
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Fourth District (Continued)
Place and Parish
Mexico, G race................................

21 members

Parish Officers
---- President, Mrs. Calvin Stowell

Secretary, Mrs. M argaret M. Thompson 
Treasurer, Miss Nellie Foote

Oswego, C hrist..............................
30 members

. . .  .Pres., Mrs. Goble, 28 W est 4th St.
Sec., Mrs. R. K. Piez, Gunston Farm  
Treas., Miss K. Casey, 108 W est 3rd St.

Oswego, Evangelist......................
22 members

. . .  Pres., Mrs. G. W alker, 26 E ast 10th St. 
Sec., Mrs. G. Miller, 178 E ast 11th St. 
Treas., Mrs. I. Smith, 159 E ast 9th St.

Phoenix, S t.'John’s ____' ............. . . .  President, Mrs. F. W. Hoefler 
Secretary, Mrs. W. H. Hilborn 
Treasurer, Mrs. David Donaldson

Pulaski, St. Jam es’......................
20 members

...P re s id e n t, Mrs. Jam es E. Acker 
Vice-President, Mrs. F. J. Dunnigan 
Secretary, Mrs. Frances Stacey 
Treasurer, *Mrs, G. W. Betts 
U. T. O. Treas., Miss Flora Hohenan

E ast Onondaga, St. Andrew’s . . .  
12 members

. . .  Pres., Mrs. Albert Muller, 4610 S. Salina St. 
V. P., Mrs. David Hobbs, 3705 S. Salina St. 
Sec., Mrs. C. B. Yates, 115 Seeley Ave. 
Treas., Mrs. George Gurr, Kimber Farm

Skaneateles, St. Jam es’.............. . . .  President, Mrs. H erbert Davall 
Secretary, Mrs. S. E. Poole 
Treasurer, Mrs. W alter Kellogg

Syracuse, All Saints’....................
71 members

. . .  President, Mrs. Frederick Barth, 204 W. 
Beard St.

Sec., Mrs. L. A. Wilcox, 114 Cannon St. 
Treas., Mrs. L. A. Wilcox, 114 Cannon St.

Syracuse,'S t. Mark’s ....................
40 members

. . .  Pres., Mrs. H. E. Clark, 1756 W. Genesee 
S treet

Sec., Mrs. F. C. Power, 611 Willis Ave. 
Treasurer, Mrs. W. G. Comly, 1816 W. Gene­

see St.

Syracuse, The Saviour................
25 members

. . .  Pres., Mrs. W. F. Reed, 252 Gertrude St. 
Sec., Mrs. W. Tarbox, 212 Green St. 
Treas., Mrs. E. Bricker, 106 Fairfield St.

Syracuse, St. Anna’s Guild........ . . .  Pres., Mrs. S. Doyle, Norwood Ave., East- 
wood

Sec., Mrs. A. A. Huittson, Eastwood

Syracuse, T rin ity ..........................
75 members

. . .  Pres., Mrs. H arriet Borden, 427 W. Onon- 
daga St.

Sec., Miss Mabel Kinne, 116 Onondaga St. 
Treas., Mrs. J. C. Dougherty, 151 South Ave.
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Fourth District (Continued)
Place and Parish
Syracuse, G race........................

58 members

Parish Officers
..........Pres., Mrs. Otto Quinn, 443 Fellows Ave.

Sec., Mrs. W illiam Bryant, 713 Ackerman 
Ave.

Treas., Mrs. Cole, 837 Summer Ave.

Syracuse, St. Paul’s ................
132 members

.......... Pres., Mrs. E. B. Jones, 530 Allen St.
Sec., Mrs. H. Ayling, Jr., 825 Summer St. 
Treas., Mrs. E. M. Meatyard, 322 Allen St.

Syracuse, C a lvary ...................
27 members

.......... Pres., Mrs. G. Loewenberg, 936 Highland
Ave.

Sec., Mrs. Goodman, 619 Beech St.
Treas., Mrs. Dewitt Stillman, 709 Dewitt St

Syracuse, St. Alban’s ..............
11 members

.......... Pres., Mrs. H. W. Foreman, 329 Salt Spr.
Road

Sec., Miss Lillian Barnes, 812 Lancaster 
Ave.

Treas., Mrs. M. A. Little, 614 Fellows Ave

Syracuse, St. Philip’s ..............
29 members

. . . . . . .  Pres., Mrs. H. Hardee, 607 Orange St.
Sec., Mrs. Henri Smith, 917 Almond St. 
Treas., Mrs. Anna Persette, 411 Cedar St.

E ast Syracuse, Em m anuel. . .  
26 members Eastwood

V. P., Mrs. Geo. Dunning Manlius, E. Syr 
St.

Sec., Mrs. Fred Jennings, 309 E. Yates St. 
Treas., Mrs. A. Tillotson, E ast Yates St.

W arner, St. Paul’s ............ . . . .......... President, Mrs. T. Cleverly
1st V. Pres., Mrs. E. N. Norton 
2nd V. Pres., Miss Sarah Oakley 
Secretary, Mrs. F. S. Larmon 
Treasurer, Miss G. Burgess
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Fifth District
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Auburn, St. John’s ................ ............. Pres., Mrs. F. M. Whaley, 3 Chestnut St.

30 members V. Pres., Mrs. W. A. Schicht, 15 Evans St.
Sec., Mrs. E. M. Holman, 28 Foote St. 
Treas., Mrs. E. M. Holman, 28 Foote St.

Auburn, St. P eter’s ............................Hon. Pres., Mrs. A. C. Miller, 46 Grant St.
75 members Pres., Mrs. F rank Carter, 163 Genesee St.

1st V. Pres., Mrs. Wm. Ward, 87 E. Gene­
see St.

2nd Y. Pres., Mrs. Henry Allen, 35 Easterly 
S treet

Sec., Miss Mary A. Vrooman, 12 Chestnut 
S treet

Treas., Mrs. Lynton G. Kelly, 211 Seymour 
S treet

Aurora, St. P au l’s ................................Pres., Miss Lucy Jacobs, Venice Center
17 members Vice-President, Mrs. W. Lewis Geek

Secretary, Mrs. E. G. W hite 
Asst. Sec., Miss Edith P. Morgan 
Treasurer, Mrs. E. G. W hite

Groton, St. Am brose.......................... President, Miss Gertrude Haydn
15 members Vice-President, Mrs. Charles McLean

Secretary, Mrs. P. S. Brown 
Treasurer, Mrs. P. S. Brown 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. W illiam Mespell

Interlaken, St. John’s . . . .................. President, Mrs. Ray Haskins
7 members Secretary, Mrs. C. F. Teed

Treasurer, Mrs. C. F. Teed

Ithaca, St. John’s ................................ Pres., Mrs. H. P. Horton, 128 E. Buffalo St.
60 members 1st V. P., Mrs. Anna G. Kay, 222 Eddy St.

2nd V. P., Mrs. Anna Radford, Heights 
Court Apt.

Sec., Mrs. E. Gorton Davis, 223 W illard 
Way

Treas., Mrs. M. D. Tompkins, Ithaca Hotel

Ithaca, St. Cecilia B ranch................ Director, Miss Lillian Finch, Plain St.

McLean, Z ion........................................ Director, Miss Flora G. Mellon
9 members

Moravia, St. M atthew s...................... President, Mrs. Fred Hawley
10 members Vice-President, Mrs. Howard Close

Secretary, Miss Lucy W ade 
Treasurer, Miss Lucy Wade

Romulus, St. Stephen’s ...................... President, Miss Corna Evarts
15 members Vice-President, Mrs. Clinton L. Garnett

Secretary, Mrs. Elm er Bow 
Treasurer, Mrs. Daniel W. Brown
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Fifth District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Seneca Falls, T rin ity .......................... Pres., Mrs. E. Thorndyke, Mumford St.

25 members Sec., Miss Florence Becker, 55 Cayuga St.
Treas., Miss Florence Becker, 55 Cayuga 

Street

Slaterville Springs, St. Thomas’. . . .  President, Mrs. G. Brinkerhoff 
21 members Secretary, Mrs. Lee.Eaisley

Treasurer, Mrs. G. Bancker
Trumansburg, Epiphany............ . President, Mrs. L. J. W heeler

18 members Secretary, Mrs. Grover Clark
Treasurer, Mrs. Grover Clark

Waterloo, St. Paul’s ............................ President, Mrs. George Crocker
25 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. George Folder

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. W illiam Andrews 
Secretary, Mrs. Jam es E. W illiams 
Treasurer, Mrs. Jam es E. W illiams

Willard, C hrist...................... ..............President, Mrs. Clarence Palmer
18 members Vice-President, Mrs. Lester Sproul

Secretary, Mrs. Fred Wilkins 
Treasurer, Mrs. Robert E lliott
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REPORT OF THE TREASURER
January 1, 1922, to January 1, 1923

1922
Jan. 1—Gash, on hand, General F und .......................... $ 197.24

Cash on hand, United Thank Offering........  10,495.65
------------- $10,692.89

RECEIPTS
Offering W atertown .... ............................... 83.60
Received Pledges ....................................................................3,101.05
Received Specials ......................................................   1,738.83
Received United Thank Offering, ..........    8,242.63
Received U. T. O. (Missions H o u se ) .....................   3.75
Received Interest—'General A cco u n t..........................  27.60
Received In terest—U. T. Offering.......... ....................   444.51

-------------$13,641.97

$24,334.86

$ 2,750.05 
1,513.83 

,18,887.12
5.00 

137.50 
127.25 
109.05,

3.00 
200.00 
200.00

------------- $23,932.80

Balance on hand .......... ..................................................... . . . . $  402.06
Divided viz:

United Thank Offering 1925.................................. $ 299.42
General Fund............................... .............................. 102.64

------------- $ 402.06

DISBURSEMENTS
Paid Pledges. . . . . . . . . . ...... ........................ ............
Paid Specials..............................................................
Paid United Thank Offering—Portland .............
Paid Synod d u es________ ____. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
P rinting reports, assessm ent blanks, e t c . . . . . . .
Expenses President—traveling, postage............
Expenses Mrs. Goodale, 1921 and 1922 RR. fare 
Postage, Tr easur er . . . . . . , . .
Expenses P resident—General Convention........
Expenses Treasurer—General Convention........

PLEDGES
F irs t D is tr ic t.. . . . . . . . . . ’. . . . . -------*..............................$ 304.00
Second D istric t..................................................................... 685.20
Third D istric t...............................   515.00
Fourth D is tr ic t. ......................   1,230.00
Fifth  D istric t. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  •• -... • . . . . . .  - . . . . . . .  366.85

------------- $ 3,101.05

. SPECIALS
F irs t D istric t........................ ...........................sS................. $ 112.00
Second D istric t.......... ................   619.23
Third D is tr ic t.______________ ___ .______ ___ 517.00
Fourth D is tr ic t .. .......................     355.50
Fifth  D is tr ic t.. .    135.10

------------- $ 1,738.83
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SPECIALS
F. D. Huntington Scholarship...........................................................$ 50.00
J. D. W estcott Scholarship................................................................. 40.00
Expenses Mrs. Thayer to General Convention............................  200.00
St. Luke’s Memorial Chapel, Andrews, S. C ..................................  2.00
Questionnaires ....................      25.00
Sagada, P. I ..................................................  2.00
Cassock & C otta ......................................  36.00
Venita Cox, China..................................    15.00
Emery F und ..................................................................  1.00
Ruling School, C hina........ ...............   80.00
Yang Chow.......... ..................................................    50.00
W uchang ..................................................................................      50.00
Valle Crucis..................      15,00
Christ School, Arden, N. C ....................     30.00
Deaconess H argreaves........................................................................  30.00
Rev. Mr. Lops, Utica, N. Y . .......................................................   203.23
Hooker School, Mexico....................................................................... 50.00
Mr. R. N. Moore, Cleveland, N. C ....................................................  1.00
Archdeacon Foreman, Rural W ork...................................................  47.50
St. Andrew’s, Sew anee......................................................................... 130.00
St. Philip’s, Syracuse........................................................................... 131.50
Rev. Mr. Evans, Mitto, Ja p an ............................................................. 25.00
Communion Service, Chenango Co................................................. 93.00
Near E a s t ..............................................   207.50
Bishop Rowe Foundation..................................................................... 19.00
Bishop Rowe............................................................................................  25.00
Training School............................................   25.00
Trinity Church, Syracuse................................................................... 50.00
Onondaga R eservation.......................................................................... 50.00
Mrs. M anross...........................................................................................  55.00

$ 1,738.83

UNITED THANK OFFERING PRESENTED AT PORTLAND 1922
W oman’s Auxiliary of Diocese........................................................... $18,096.39
Junior A uxiliary........................................................   174.70
Missions H ouse........................................   3.75
Interest on Bank A ccount................................................................... 612.28

$18,887.12
F irs t D istrict

1920 ............  $1,490.86
1921 ............................................................... 1,913.13
1922 ....................................   2,836.07

$6,240.06
Second D istrict

1920 .......... .........1 .......................................$ 658.39
1921 ...... ........................................................ 959.63
1922    ............................ .......................... 1,103.56

$2,721.58
2.0
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T h ird  D istrict
1920 ................................ .............................$ 431.58
1921 ........ ............................... 839.32
1922 . . . . . ........ ............................................ 872.72

1920
1921
1922

Fourth D istrict
...... ..................    $1,484.38
...... ................................... 1,565.79
. . . ........     2,348.96

$2,143.62

1920
1921
1922

F ifth  D istrict
$5,399.13

$ 401.08 
409.02 
781.90

$1,592.00

UNITED THANK OFFERING FOR 1925

Second D istrict...................................................... .............$ 190.75
Third D istric t........ ..............................................................  38.06
Fourth D istric t......................   27.28
Fifth D istric t............................................   43.33

------------- $ 299.42
In terest on Bank Account Jan. 1, 1923............................................  1.05

Respectfully submitted,
GERTRUDE LOTT CLIFT,

300.47

Treasurer.
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REPORT OF SUPPLY SECRETARY
.  W O M A N 'S  A U X IL IA R Y  —  Diocese of Central New Y o rk

For the Y ear Ended December 31, 1922

Value of Boxes Sent Outside of Inside of
Diocese Diocese

1st D istric t................ ................... $ 1,914.64 $ 276.13
2nd D istric t..................................  1,392.08 312.75
3rd D istric t..................................  4,828.30 191.39
4th D istric t..................................  2,774.27 48.00
5th D istric t............................  1,639.96 545.98

Total

2,190.77
1,704.83
5,019.69
2,822.27
2,185.94

$12,549.25 $1,374.25 $13,923.50

REPORT OF THE EDUCATIONAL WORK
in the Diocese During Lent, 1922

This report includes only the work done from January 1st, 1922.
It includes any form of Religious Educational work, and the num­

bers given indicate the branches tha t have taken up work in this line
Bible study, The Task of the Church, The Survey, and The Ques­

tions and Answers on the Church, have been the principal subjects.
One hundred se ts of leaflets on the Church have been furnished 

each District.
There has been a marked increase in in terest in the Educational 

work this year. Probably more branches than here reported have done 
work, for all reports have not come in.

1st D istric t...................... ...................... 13 classes
2nd D istric t...................... ......................  9 (t
3rd D istric t...................... ...................... 18 “
4th D istric t...................... ...................... 23
5th D istric t...................... ......................  8 “

T o ta l ........................ ...................... 71 classes
Respectfully submitted,

VIRGINIA BEAUCHAMP, 
Chairman of Educational Secretaries 

of Dioceses.
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SUMMARY OF PAROCHIAL REPORTS
F IR S T  D IS T R IC T

Place and Parish Pledges
United
Thank

Offering
Specials Box

W ork

Social Service

Parish Com­
m unity

Adams, Em m anuel.............................................. $ 8.50 $ 14.04 $ $ .SR no $ 354.34
Brownville, St. Paul’s ................................................. 4.00 22.00
Cape Vincent, St. John’s ............................................. 11.00 43.58 59 35 15 00
Carthage, G race................................................... 56.00 27 55 47 45 20.00Champion, St. John’s ................................................... 5.00 43 kg 26 00
Clayton, C hrist............................................................... 10.00 12 00 53^50 150.00 2.00
Constableville, St. Paul’s .......................................... 5.00 3.00
Copenhagen, G race...................................................... 4.00 21 20 5.00Dexter, All S a in ts ......................................................... 2.00 8.20 12 00 140 00
Ellisburg, C hrist............................................................ 4.00 11.40 1 R QO 22 48
Evans Mills, St. Andrew’s ........................................ 9.00 11 20 IK op 68.33
Great Bend, Trinity C hapel...................................... 4.00 4.00 6.60 55.00
Greig, Trinity Chapel.................................................. 3.00 5.95
Lowville, T rin ity ...................... J .................................. 20.00 33.75 16 30 5.00
Lyons Palls, St. M argaret’s Guild.......................... 2.00 38 50 57 89
Pierrepont Manor, Zion............................................. 10.00 24 50 87^30 302.33 7.00
Port Leyden, St. Mark’s ............................................ 12.00 24.99
Redwood, St. P e te r’s ................................................... 13.00 17.69 40.65
Sackett’s Harbor, C hrist............................................. 10.00 12.38 95.00 2.00
Theresa, St. Jam es’.................................................... 9.00 18.00 68.70
W atertown R e d ee m er................................................ 10.00 40.35 374 50 1 8 1 K
W atertown, St. Paul’s ................................................ 160.00 322.07 QKfl RF;
W atertown, Trinity .................................................... 100.00 2,173.87 419 18 185.19 129.71
W atertown C hurches.................................................. 537 60
D istrict ........................................................................... 644.59

$ 304.00 $2,836.07 $ 112.00 $2,190.77 $3,217.71 $ 339.15
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SECO ND D IS T R IC T

Place and Parish Pledges
United
Thank

Offering
Specials Box

Work

Social

Parish

Service
Com­
munity

$ 15.00 ? 12.45 $ .......... $ .......... $ .......... $ ..........
15.00 12.25
10.00 15.00 700.00
12.00 16.20 56.58

9.55
6.00
2.70 1.40
3.00 5.50

Hamilton, St. Thomas’................................................ 10.00 46.67 2.00 100.00 10.00 27.75
16.00 17.01 97.01
35.00 66.56 5.00 99.40

1.00
Rome, Z ion..................................................................... 160.00 150.00 146.00 395.34 52.16 36.67

10.00 80.00
83.00 156.95 15.00 325.64 44.30

155.00 300.73 80.00 176.41
40.00 50.00 83.00
12.50 102.75 5.00 43.50
30.00 94.27 104.90 33.00 5.00
15.00 49.00 5.00 48.25 33.00
10.00 46.97 5.00
32.00 132.70 50.00 165.25

7.50
12.00 10.40 306.23

$ 685.20 $1,294.31 $ 619.23 $1,704.83 $ 908.16 $ 113.72

In addition to the above report the Ladies’ Aid Society of Grace Church, Utica, sent:
747 Articles (given in Diocese) valued a t . . . ...........................$551.00

19 Articles (given outside Diocese) valued a t ..................... 50.00
187 Articles (for Red Cross) valued a t .................................... 35.00

T o ta l ........................................................................................... $636.00
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T H IR D  D IS T R IC T

Place and Parish Pledges
United
Thank

Offering
Specials Box

W o rk

Social

Parish

Service

Com­
m unity

A ftn n , Sr.. A n n ’s ......................................................................... $ 11.00 $ 9.50 $ .......... $ 45.00 $ 165.10 $ ..........
Bainbridge, S t. P ete r’s ............................................... 25.00 34.00 111.74 21.77 1.40
B in g h a m to n ,  C h r i s t ............................................................... 88.00 111.17 483.87 10.00 42.33
B in g h a m to n ,  C o o d  S h e p h e r d ........................................... 19.00 31.81 234.82 29.05 5.00
R in g h a m  to n , T r in i t y  M e m o r ia l ...................................... 5.00 52.37 93.00 271.15 1.00

10 00 11.00
10.00 12.50 7.00 166.75 50.00

Elmira, Grace ............................................................... 50.00 189.44 9.00 1,229.66 352.78 10.00
58.00 74.50 9.00 960.70 662.32

20.00
10.00 7.16 49.31 4.54 2.00
42.00 30.50 207.54 174.32 25.00
21.00 >38.50 54.15

7.00 12.65 30.33
20.50

10.00 15.60 134.62 1,060.00
23.50

21.00 8.20 189.37 1.90 12.00
35.00 51.58 219.00 162.00
71.00 157.4.6 135.00 206.48
10.00 39.00 58.79
12.00 9.04 114.19
10.00 11.20 28.60

6.00 16.85 234.30 3.70
45.00

•$ 515.00 $ 910.78 $ 517.00 $5,019.69 $2,566.81 $ 97.73
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F O U R T H  D IS T R IC T

Place and Parish Pledges
United
Thank

Offering
Specials Box

W ork

Social Service

Parish Com­
m unity

Baldwinsville, G race.................................................... $ 25.00 $ 40.05 $ 7.00 $ $Cazenovia, St. P eter’s ................................................ 62.00 229.00 115.00 58^63 208.10
Canastota, T rin ity ......................................................... 10.00 26.00 3,3 -| Q 28.00
Cortland, G race............................................................. 32.00 50.30 n ! o o 49.50
Chittenango, St. Paul’s ............................................... 5.00
Fayetteville, T rin ity ..................................................... 18.00 54.00 92 25 x. fin
Fulton, All Saints’......................................................... 40.00 49.00 4 0  % 25.00 3.00Homer, Calvary...................... ...................................... 5.00 11.10 86 33
Jordan, C hrist................................................................ 18.00 38.70 72.60
Jamesville, St. M ark’s ................................................ 11.00 8.36
Manlius, C hrist............................................................... 20.00 86.25 97 98
Marcellus, St. John’s ................................................... 60.00 71.00 105 40 254.00 6.75
Marathon, St. John’s ................................................... 14.00 20.11 79 80
Memphis, Em m anuel................................................... 9.00 10.00 10.18
Mexico, G race...................... .......................................... 10.00 17.52 9.50
Lacona, Em m anuel....................................................... 2.60
Onondaga Castle, Good Shepherd.......................... 2.00 5.09
Oswego, C hrist............................................................... 76.00 234.00 10.00 220.00
Oswego, E vangelist..................................................... 30.00 80.00 5.00 219.50
Phoenix, St. John’s ............................................................................. 10.00 15.04 23 79
Pulaski, St. Jam es’....................................................... 25.00 15.00 17 00 95.00
E. Onondaga, St. Andrew’s ......................................................... 10.00 22.00 42 50 1 .0 0
E. Syracuse, Em m anuel............................................. 8.00 12.15 100 00
Skaneateles, St. Jam es’............................................... 72.00 110.00 8.00 160.40
Syracuse, All Saints’................................................... 80.00 100.00 7.00 108.26 12.00
Syracuse, Calvary ....................................................... 58.00 98.06 22.00 102 00
Syracuse, Grace ........................................................... 60.00 175.00 135 21
Syracuse, St. A lbans’ ................................................ 10.00 31.11 34^3 2.00
Syracuse, St. Anna’s Guild....................................... 1 1 .0 0 6.25
Syracuse, St. M ark’s ...................................................................... 60.00 76.10 105 00
Syracuse, St. Paul’s  ....................................................................... 250.00 310.55 402 53 p; m i
Syracuse, St. Philip’s ................................................. 1 0 .0 0 41.73 2 0  00 135.00
Syracuse, Church of the  Saviour.......................... 43.00 75.00 63.50 28^92
Syracuse, Trinity ........................................................ 62.00 233.42 6 8 .0 0 271.48 50.00 5.00
W arners, St. Paul’s ........................................................................... 14.00 21.75 26.16
Fourth D istric t............................................................... 50.00

$1,230.00 $2,376.24 $ 355.50 $2,822.27 $ 549.98 $ 490.35

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



F IF T H  D IS T R IC T

Place and Parish Pledges
United
Thank

Offering
.Specials Box

W ork

Social Service

Parish Com-
.m unity

Auburn, St. John’s .................................................. $ 30.00 $ 13.75 $ 4 00 •| 156 86 $ $ 15.66
Auburn, St. P eter’s .......................................... 106.00 166.88 5 00 9,36 95
Aurora, St. Paul’s ................................................. 10.00 203.05 1 50 70.27
Groton, St. Am brose............................................. 5.00 10.45 1.00
Interlaken, St. John’s . ............................................... 2.00
Ithaca, St. John’s ..................................................... 105.00 225.40 90.10 1,278.08 85.00McLean, Z ion................................................. 2.00 10.20
Moravia, St. Mathew’s ................................................. 12.00 29.28 2.00
Romulus, St. Stephen’s .......................................... 11.00 15 36 2 00 1 no 75 79.28
Seneca Falls, T rin ity .............................................. 31.00 50.00 4 00
Slaterville Springs, St. Thomas’............................ 5.00 1.50
Trumansburg, E p ip h an y ........................................... 10.00 18 00 2 00 131 f?5 709.42
W aterloo, St. Paul’s ..................................................... 23.00 58.00 5 00 65 68
W illard, C hrist............................................................... 11.00 2 00 8.00
D is tr ic t.............................................................. 15.00

$ 366.85 $ 825.23 $ 135.10 $2,185.94 $ 709.42 $ 179.94

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



SUMMARY OF DISTRICTS

Pledges
T hank

Offering
United

Specials Box
W ork

Social Service

Parish Com­
m unity

F irs t D istric t.................................................................. $ 304.00 
685.20 
515.00 

1,230.00 
366.85

$2,836.07
1,294.31

910.78
2,376.24

825.23

■$ 112.00 
619.23 
517.00 
355.50 
135.10

$ 2,190.77 
1,704.83 
5,019.69 
2,822.27 
2,185.94

$3,217.71
908.16

2,566.81
549.98
709.42

$ 339,15 
113.72 

97.73 
490.35 
179.94

$3,101.05 $8,242.63 $1,738.83 $13,923.50 $7,952.08 $1,220.89

Pledges
U. T. O___
Specials ..  
Box W ork.
Parish ___
Community

$ 3,101.05 
8,242.63 
1,738.83 

13,923.50 
7,952.08 
1,220.89

Total $36,178.98
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